Bulletin HY14-2532-M1/US
Service Bulletin
Series D1VW
82 Design
Directional Control
Valves
Effective: February 18, 2005
Directional Control Valves

D 1 V W
Solenoid
Voltage
– 82
Solenoid
Connection
Coil
Option
Item
Solenoid
Voltage
Solenoid
Connection
Coil
Options Description Part Number Quantity
L 6 VDC CK1860274-30-6
L L 6 VDC 8 Watt CK1860274-10-6
K 12 VDC CK1860274-30-12
K L 12 VDC 8 Watt CK1860274-10-12
J 24 VDC CK1860274-30-24
J L 24 VDC 8 Watt CK1860274-10-24
D 120 VDC CK1860274-30-120
D L 120 VDC 8 Watt CK1860274-10-120
Z 250 VDC CK1860274-30-250
Z L 250 VDC 8 Watt CK1860274-10-250
U 98 VDC CK1860274-30-98
G 198 VDC CK1860274-30-198
Y 120/60-110/50 VAC CK697228
Y F 120/60-110/50 VAC 24 Watt CK693715
T 240/60-220/50 VAC CK697229
T F 240/60-220/50 VAC 24 Watt CK1301932

21
1
Included with Coil Kit
P or W
QD
P or W
Style
Single Spade
Item
Solenoid
Voltage
Solenoid
Connection
Coil
Options Description Part Number Quantity
L 6 VDC CK1860277-30-6
L L 6 VDC 8 Watt CK1860277-10-6
K 12 VDC CK1860277-30-12
K L 12 VDC 8 Watt CK1860277-10-12
J 24 VDC CK1860277-30-24
J L 24 VDC 8 Watt CK1860277-10-24
D 120 VDC CK1860277-30-120
D L 120 VDC 8 Watt CK1860277-10-120
Z 250 VDC CK1860277-30-250
Z L 250 VDC 8 Watt CK1860277-10-250
U 98 VDC CK1860277-30-98
G 198 VDC CK1860277-30-198
21b O-Ring 2018N-9
20b Spacer 1301653
20a Retainer 1301654
H 1

D 1 V W
Solenoid
Voltage
– 82
Solenoid
Connection
Coil
Option
Item
Solenoid
Voltage
Solenoid
Connection
Coil
Options Description Part Number Quantity
L 6 VDC CK1860278-30-6
L L 6 VDC 8 Watt CK1860278-10-6
K 12 VDC CK1860278-30-12
K L 12 VDC 8 Watt CK1860278-10-12
J 24 VDC CK1860278-30-24
J L 24 VDC 8 Watt CK1860278-10-24
D 120 VDC CK1860278-30-120
D L 120 VDC 8 Watt CK1860278-10-120
Z 250 VDC CK1860278-30-250
Z L 250 VDC 8 Watt CK1860278-10-250
U 98 VDC CK1860278-30-98
G 198 VDC CK1860278-30-198
21b O-Ring 2018N-9 1
21 M Style 1
Included with Coil Kit
M
Item
Solenoid
Voltage
Solenoid
Connection
Coil
Options Description Part Number Quantity
L 6 VDC CK1860275-30-6
L L 6 VDC 8 Watt CK1860275-10-6
K 12 VDC CK1860275-30-12
K L 12 VDC 8 Watt CK1860275-10-12
J 24 VDC CK1860275-30-24
J L 24 VDC 8 Watt CK1860275-10-24
D 120 VDC CK1860275-30-120
D L 120 VDC 8 Watt CK1860275-10-120
Z 250 VDC CK1860275-30-250
Z L 250 VDC 8 Watt CK1860275-10-250
U 98 VDC CK1860275-30-98
G 198 VDC CK1860275-30-198
21b O-Ring 2018N-9
- Insulator Block 693975
- Screw 693979
21 S Style 1

D 1 V W
Solenoid
Voltage
– 82
Solenoid
Connection
Coil
Option
Item
Solenoid
Voltage
Solenoid
Connection
Coil
Options Description Part Number Quantity
6 VDC CK1860295-30-6-12
L 6 VDC 8 Watt CK1860295-10-6-12
12 VDC CK1860295-30-12-12
L 12 VDC 8 Watt CK1860295-10-12-12
24 VDC CK1860295-30-24-12
L 24 VDC 8 Watt CK1860295-10-24-12
120 VDC CK1860295-30-120-12
L 120 VDC 8 Watt CK1860295-10-120-12
250 VDC CK1860295-30-250-12
L 250 VDC 8 Watt CK1860295-10-250-12
U 98 VDC CK1860295-30-98-12
G 198 VDC CK1860295-30-198-12
21b O-Ring 2018N-9 1
21
L
F Style 1
K
J
D
Z
Included with Coil Kit
F
Item
Solenoid
Voltage
Solenoid
Connection
Coil
Options Description Part Number Quantity
L 6 VDC CK1860295-30-6-6
L L 6 VDC 8 Watt CK1860295-10-6-6
K 12 VDC CK1860295-30-12-6
K L 12 VDC 8 Watt CK1860295-10-12-6
J 24 VDC CK1860295-30-24-6
J L 24 VDC 8 Watt CK1860295-10-24-6
D 120 VDC CK1860295-30-120-6
D L 120 VDC 8 Watt CK1860295-10-120-6
Z 250 VDC CK1860295-30-250-6
Z L 250 VDC 8 Watt CK1860295-10-250-6
U 98 VDC CK1860295-30-98-6
G 198 VDC CK1860295-30-198-6
Y 120/60-110/50 VAC CK697212
Y F 120/60-110/50 VAC 24 Watt CK692619
T 240/60-220/50 VAC CK697213
T F 240/60-220/50 VAC 24 Watt CK1301930

– 82
Solenoid
Connection
Coil
Option
Plug-In
Item
Solenoid
Voltage
Solenoid
Connection
Coil
Options Description Part Number Quantity
L 6 VDC CK1860313-30-6
L L 6 VDC 8 Watt CK1860313-10-6
K 12 VDC CK1860313-30-12
K L 12 VDC 8 Watt CK1860313-10-12
J 24 VDC CK1860313-30-24
J L 24 VDC 8 Watt CK1860313-10-24
D 120 VDC CK1860313-30-120
D L 120 VDC 8 Watt CK1860313-10-120
Z 250 VDC CK1860313-30-250
Z L 250 VDC 8 Watt CK1860313-10-250
U 98 VDC CK1860313-30-98
G 198 VDC CK1860313-30-198
21b O-Ring 2018N-9 1
Included with Coil Kit
J
21 J Style 1
Item
Solenoid
Voltage
Solenoid
Connection
Coil
Options Description Part Number Quantity
L 6 VDC CK1860307-30-6
L L 6 VDC 8 Watt CK1860307-10-6
K 12 VDC CK1860307-30-12
K L 12 VDC 8 Watt CK1860307-10-12
J 24 VDC CK1860307-30-24
J L 24 VDC 8 Watt CK1860307-10-24
D 120 VDC CK1860307-30-120
D L 120 VDC 8 Watt CK1860307-10-120
Z 250 VDC CK1860307-30-250
Z L 250 VDC 8 Watt CK1860307-10-250
U 98 VDC CK1860307-30-98
G 198 VDC CK1860307-30-198
21b O-Ring 2018N-9 1
41 O-Ring 2007N-7 2
G
21 G Style 1